DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS



Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

1510 – B Third Street Tillamook, Oregon 97141 <u>www.tillamook.or.us</u> Building (503) 842-3407 Planning (503) 842-3408 Sanitation (503) 842-3409 FAX (503) 842-1819 Toll Free 1(800) 488-8280

PARTITION REQUEST #851-22-000433-PLNG: CRIST / ONION PEAK DESIGN

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW Date of Notice: January 17, 2023

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:

#851-22-000433-PLNG: A Partition request to create two (2) parcels. Located at Tax Lot 1700 of Section 28DD, Township 3 North, Range 10 West on a property zoned Nehalem Medium Density Residential (NH-R2). The subject property is accessed via Tohl Avenue, a county-maintained road. The owner is Michael & Sue Crist. The applicant is Onion Peak Design.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development **prior to 4:00p.m. on January 31, 2023**, will be considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its decision. A decision will be rendered no sooner than January 31, 2023.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners within <u>250-feet</u> of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website: <u>https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps</u> and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community Development office located at: 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at: 503-842-3408 or email: arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us

Sincerely,

Angela Rimoldi, Planning Permit Technician

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director

Included: Applicable Ordinance Criteria Vicinity, Assessor and Zoning Maps

REVIEW CRITERIA

NEHALEM, OR - CODE OF ORDINANCES

CHAPTER 157 ZONING

City of Nehalem Zoning Ordinance 157.080 Medium Density Residential -R2 Zone Standards:

- (a) The minimum lot size shall be 5,000 square feet for a single-family dwelling, plus 2,500 square feet for each additional dwelling unit.
- (b) The minimum lot width shall be 40 feet; except on a corner lot, it shall be 60 feet.
- (c) The minimum lot depth shall be 85 feet.
- (d) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet.
- (e) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; except on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be 15 feet.
- (f) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; except on a corner lot, it may be 5 feet.

.....

CHAPTER 156 SUBDIVISIONS

MINOR LAND PARTITION

156.065 MINIMUM STANDARDS 156.066 INITIAL SUBMISSION 156.067 INFORMATION ON MAP 156.068 REVIEW AND APPROVAL

DESIGN STANDARDS

156.080 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 156.081 STREETS 156.082 UTILITIY EASEMENTS 156.083 BUILDING SITES

Map-Vicinity

MOOSEMAPPING



Generated with the GeoMOOSE Printing Utilities





MOOSEMAPPING



Generated with the GeoMOOSE Printing Utilities



è

Tillamook County Department of Community Development1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141Tel: 503-842-3408www.co.tillamook.or.us

Fax: 503-842-1819

Date Stamp

OFFICE USE ONLY

J 2022

LAND DIVISION APPLICATION

Applicant □ (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

Applicant E (check box ij sume de					1
Name: Onion Peak Design	hone: 503-440	-4403		BY:	
Address: 11460 Evergreen Way				□ Approved □ Deni	ed
City: Nehalem S	itate: OR	Zip: 97131		Received by:	
Email: erick.opd@gmail.com				Receipt #: 129047	2
Property Owner				Fees: //00	
161 161	hone: 503-812	2-1663		Permit No:	
Address: PO Box 272	none. do on	2 1000		851-22 - 000433 PL	NG
the two consistences and the test	Lata OP	7: 07121			
	state: OR	Zip: 97131			
Email: mcrist@outlook.com					
Location:					
Site Address: 35195 Tohl Avenue	. Nehalem.	OR 97131			
Map Number: 3N	10W		28 E	DD 1700	
Township	Range		Sectio		
Land Division Type: Partition (1	wo or Three L	ots, Type II)	Subdivision (I	Four or More Lots, Type III)	
🗆 Preliminary	/ Plat (Pages 1	2)	🗆 Final Plat (Pa	ge 3)	
PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(E	(5, 3)				
		al Information			
□ For subdivisions, the proposed name.		zoning and overl	lays	🗆 Fifteen (15) legibl	
Date, north arrow, scale of drawing.	🗌 Title Bl			scale" hard copies	;
□ Location of the development		dentification of t	-	One digital copy	
sufficient to development sufficient to		ninary Plat" and		ion	
define its location, boundaries, and a		and addresses of	17. 9558		
legal description of the site.		per, and enginee	er or surveyor		
□ Existing streets with names, right-of-		ing Conditions d elevations show	wp by	Other information:	
way, pavement widths, access points.		ir lines at 2-foot			
□ Width, location and purpose of		I. Such ground e			
existing easements		e related to som			
☐ The location and present use of all	benchr	nark or other da	tum		
structures, and indication of any that	approv	ed by the Count	y Surveyor		
will remain after platting.	🗌 The loc	ation and elevat	tion of the		
$\hfill\square$ Location and identity of all utilities on		benchmark(s) w	ithin or		
and abutting the site. If water mains		nt to the site	a		
and sewers are not on site, show		I features such a			
distance to the nearest one and how		ock outcropping			
they will be brought to standards	G" to move have	ge areas, wetlanes, dunes and tid			
□ Location of all existing subsurface		y plat that is 5 ac		19	
sewerage systems, including drainfields and associated easements		se Flood Elevatio			
arannelas ana associated casements		nsurance Rate M			
			an a	1	-
Land Division Permit Application	Rev. 9/2	11/15		Page 1	

Proposed lots, streets, tracts, open space and park land (if any); location, names, right-of-way dimensions, approximate radius of street curves; and approximate finished street center line grades. All streets and tracts that are being held for private use and all reservations and restrictions relating to private tracts identified

4

- Location, width and purpose of all proposed easements
- Proposed deed restrictions, if any, in outline form
- Approximate dimensions, area calculation (in square feet), and identification numbers for all proposed lots and tracts

Proposed Development

- Proposed uses of the property, including all areas proposed to be dedicated as public right-of-way or reserved as open space
- On slopes exceeding an average grade of 10%, as shown on a submitted topographic survey, the preliminary location of development on lots demonstrating that future development can meet minimum required setbacks and applicable engineering design standards
- Preliminary utility plans for sewer, water and storm drainage when these utilities are to be provided

- The approximate location and identity of other utilities, including the locations of street lighting fixtures, as applicable
- Evidence of compliance with applicable overlay zones, including but not limited to the Flood Hazard Overlay (FH) zone
- Evidence of contact with the applicable road authority for proposed new street connections
- Certificates or letters from utility companies or districts stating that they are capable of providing service to the proposed development

Additional Information Required for Subdivisions

- $\hfill\square$ Preliminary street layout of undivided portion of lot
- Special studies of areas which appear to be hazardous due to local geologic conditions
- Where the plat includes natural features subject to the conditions or requirements contained in the County's Land Use Ordinance, materials shall be provided to demonstrate that those conditions and/or requirements can be met
- Approximate center line profiles of streets, including extensions for a reasonable distance beyond the limits of the proposed Subdivision, showing the proposed finished grades and the nature and extent of construction

- Profiles of proposed drainage ways
- In areas subject to flooding, materials shall be submitted to demonstrate that the requirements of the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) zone of the County's Land Use Ordinance will be met
- If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the nature of cuts and fills, and information on the character of the soil
- Proposed method of financing the construction of common improvements such as street, drainage ways, sewer lines and water supply lines

FINAL PLAT (LDO 090(1)) **Certificates:** Date, scale, north arrow, legend, highways, and railroads contiguous to the plat perimeter □ Water □ Title interest & consent Description of the plat perimeter Dedication for public use Public Works □ The names and signatures of all interest holders in Engineering/Survey the land being platted, and the surveyor Monuments of existing surveys identified, related Additional Information: to the plat by distances and bearings, and referenced to a document of record Exact location and width of all streets, pedestrian ways, easements, and any other rights-of-way Easements shall be denoted by fine dotted lines, and clearly identified as to their purpose Provisions for access to and maintenance of offright-of-way drainage □ Block and lot boundary lines, their bearings and lengths □ Block numbers Lot numbers The area, to the nearest hundredth of an acre, of each lot which is larger than one acre Identification of land parcels to be dedicated for any purpose, public or private, so as to be distinguishable from lots intended for sale

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) years of final review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shall be filed and recorded with the County Clerk, except as required otherwise for the filing of a plat to lawfully establish an unlawfully created unit of land. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete, accurate, and consistent with other information submitted with this application.

Suo Crist 12-4-2022 12-12-22 Applicant Signature

Rev. 9/11/15





Date: 12/12/2022

To: TILLAMOOK COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Re: WATER SERVICE AVAILABILITY

Attn: Building Department

I confirm that the property listed below is within the City's water service area, and may be served water through the City's Water System under the Terms and Conditions governed by the latest version of the City's Water Ordinance. Please note: This Water Service Availability letter does not certify, approve or acknowledge any specific development plans, water or other utility installations that may be necessary for the subject property to actually physically connect to the City's water system to receive service. This letter only certifies that the subject property may receive (or may already receive) water from the City's Water System.

TOWNSHIP ^{3N} R	ANGE ¹⁰	SECTION 28 D	D TA	X LOT(S) <u>01</u>	700
SITUS ADDRESS:					
NAME: Mike and Sue C	rist	F	HONE:	368-5844	
MAILING ADDRESS:	PO BOX 272				
1	NEHALEM, OR 9	7131-0272			
Single Family Comments: Partition	Duplex/Mu	Iti-Family		Other	V
Signed: <u>Muluun</u> Na	Hongson Ku me	Gity M	anager ïtle		

City of Nehalem • 35900 8th Street • PO Box 143 • Nehalem, Oregon 97131 • (503) 368-5627



Date:

Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency SEWER AVAILABILITY

To:	Tillamook County Building Department (Fax#503-842-1819)
From:	Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency
RE:	Sewer Availability

As an Agent of Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency, I confirm that sewer is available to the following lot within our service area boundary:

3N 10 28DD TL1700

Owner of Record:Mike & Sue CristProject Information:Partitioning the property into two parcels

This letter shall not create a liability on the part of Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency, or by an agent, or employee thereof, for the services described above.

December 7, 2022

Keri Scott, Executive Assistant Nehalem Bay Wastewater Agency

7204
was
d in
otion
unty.
ked.
puty.
<u>ST</u>
red-
inty,
ł
ļ
ļ
; ` 1ће
icate
libe
; if rized
·
,
,
f /

.

and the second second

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Crist tract as recorded in Book 264, Page 118, Tillamook County Deed Records, in the Southeast 4 of the Southeast 4 of Section 28, Township 3 North, Range 10 West, W.M.;

u^**∔**

Thence North 89° 26′ 40″ East 361.99 feet, more or less, to the East line of the Knight tract as described in Book 129, Page 331;

Thence North 0° 47' 00" East 155.00 feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner of said Knight tract;

Thence along the North line of said Knight tract, South 89° 26' 40" West 362.30 feet the Northeast corner of said Crist tract;

Thence along the East line of said Crist tract, South 00° 40' 00" West 155.00 feet to the point of beginning.

This description is based upon survey dated Sept. 9, 1999 for Helen Knight recorded in the Tillamook County Survey Office. The purpose of this description is to adjust the East line of the Crist tract (tax lot 3N 10 28D 09001) and not to create a distinct and separate parcel.

ł.

00387342

I hereby certify that the within instrument was received for record and recorded in the County of Tillamook, State of Oregon.

JAN. 31 18 65 AM 100

BOOK 414 PAGE 578



TP FORM KIL 733-RAISAUN END SALT OLEG (Individual of Corporate). 1001 14/24 BARGAIN AND SALE DIED Ő, , hereinalter called grantor, for the consideration hereinalier stated, does hereby grant bargsin, sell and convey unto Hichael T. Orist. 5 and Sue Orist, husband and wife hereinalter called grantee, and unto grantee's heirs, successors and assigns all of that certain real property with the 12.25 1.12 tenements, bereditaments and apputtenences thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the County 5 . . feet to the true point of beginning. IF 9ACE INSTRUMENT, COMPARE DESCRIPTION ON EVENES SIDE; To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever. The true and extual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is \$6,000,00.... ne zajne meste nie metralizen die se operated wet verscheite die werber ze wegenze verzendene gehenen sigthen Rotek m The sector and a setting the sector of the sectore between the printede D, Il not spectrally, about the delicit Sin OFS HATS, . • In construing this dold and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammatical 19.79: it a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and seef attized by its officers, duly authorized theseto by order of its board of directors. of second by a carpo 6.5 STATE OF OREGON. STATE OF OPERATE County Tillamook Personally appeared who beind only more. each for himself and not one for the other, did say that the fermer is the Franklin & Helen B. Anight president and that the latter is the Knight , a corporation of that the sum alliand to the foregoing instrument in the corporation of said corporation and that said instrument was algued and maded it has half of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and each of them achroweds and instrument to be its voluntary act and deed. Beiers was: viedfed the forefoing instrutheir (OFFICIAL MUSIC MINTAL CON COFFICIAL. SEAL) Handy Patriks for your Hotary Public for Gregon Will 108 No mention his commining expires: Franklin R. & Helen B. Knight P. O. Box 146 Hehales, Oregan 97131 . Michael T. & Sue Crist P. 0. 30x Ċ, Nehalam, Or 97131 Ô Michael T. & Sue Grist P. 0. Box 272-Mehalen, Cregon 97131 C: 3 AAPI. ACCAESS, L.; <u>Nu</u> erind all her statypersty shall be used to the fails Mich all T. Seve Crist. PO. A. V 272 Met alum, OF 91131 No.30 236383 264/118